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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

 
To the Board of Directors and Management of 
Emergency Care Help Organization of Brandon, Inc.  
 
Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Emergency Care Help Organization of Brandon, 
Inc., (the “Organization”, a non-profit corporation), which comprise the statements of financial position as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for 
the fiscal years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Organization as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash 
flows for the fiscal years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities 
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the 
Organization, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Organization's ability to continue as 
a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not 
a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting 
from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are 
considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would 
influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a 
reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters 
that we identified during the audit. 

 

 

Brandon, FL 
October 10, 2025 
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2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 266,047$        327,164$         
Restricted cash 74,220            84,572             
Grants receivable 24,762            -                  
Contributions receivable 49,033            1,174               
Prepaid expenses 35,441            18,151             
Inventory 195,940          165,372           

Total current assets 645,443          596,433           

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 294,186          265,018           

OTHER ASSETS
Investments 1,054,252       991,186           
Right-of-use assets - operating leases 394,597          540,401           
Deposits 309                 557                  

Total other assets 1,449,158       1,532,144        

TOTAL ASSETS 2,388,787$     2,393,595$      

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 2,913$            2,776$             
Credit cards payable 22,152            4,494               
Accrued expenses 47,418            31,322             
Current portion - operating lease liability 131,729          152,118           

Total current liabilities 204,212          190,710           

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Operating lease liability 284,447          416,176           

TOTAL LIABILITIES 488,659          606,886           

NET ASSETS
Without donor restrictions 1,789,472       1,666,290        
With donor restrictions 110,656          120,419           

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,900,128       1,786,709        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 2,388,787$     2,393,595$      

ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
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STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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2025 2024
Change in net assets without donor restrictions

REVENUES AND SUPPORT
Contributions and grants 1,050,951$     673,435$       
Merchandising 639,537          541,203         
Events 121,251          104,883         
Net receipts of non-cash contributions in-kind 48,630            60,511           

Total revenues and support 1,860,369       1,380,032      

Net assets released from restrictions 198,813          223,148         

Total revenues and support without donor restrictions 2,059,182       1,603,180      

EXPENSES
Program services

Program operations 1,726,395       1,562,600      

Management and Support Services
Management and general 150,406          111,726         
Fundraising and development 132,036          124,846         

Total support services 282,442          236,572         

TOTAL EXPENSES 2,008,837       1,799,172      

Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions 
before other income and expenses 50,345            (195,992)        

OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSES)
Interest income 17,807            8,289             
Investment income 50,030            55,267           
Gain on disposal of assets 5,000              -                 

TOTAL OTHER INCOME 72,837            63,556           

Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions 123,182          (132,436)        

Change in net assets with donor restrictions
Contributions 185,711          174,452         
Net assets released from restrictions (198,813)         (223,148)        
Investment gain 3,339              3,662             

Decrease in net assets with donor restrictions (9,763)             (45,034)          

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 113,419          (177,470)        

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,786,709       1,964,179      

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 1,900,128$     1,786,709$    
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STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025  
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 Program 
Operations 

Management 
and General

Fundraising and 
Development

Support 
Services

Total
Total

Expenses

Advertising -$                 -$                 4,772$             4,772$             4,772$             
Auto 9,836               -                   -                   -                   9,836               
Bad debt 1,174               -                   -                   -                   1,174               
Computer Expenses 43,478             -                   -                   -                   43,478             
Client assistance 270,391           -                   -                   -                   270,391           
Depreciation 17,887             5,963                -                   5,963               23,850             
Dues and subscriptions 4,733               -                   -                   -                   4,733               
Fundraising and events -                   -                   29,995             29,995             29,995             
Insurance 29,259             -                   -                   -                   29,259             
Licenses and permits 24,592             -                   -                   -                   24,592             
Meeting expense 9,323               -                   -                   -                   9,323               
Merchandising expense 8,837               -                   -                   -                   8,837               
Office expenses 57,974             19,325              -                   19,325             77,299             
Outside services 911                  -                   -                   -                   911                  
Payroll fees 5,301               -                   -                   -                   5,301               
Postage and printing 11,420             -                   -                   -                   11,420             
Professional fees -                   44,061              -                   44,061             44,061             
Rent 201,996           -                   -                   -                   201,996           
Repairs and maintenance 59,091             -                   -                   -                   59,091             
Salaries and benefits 902,440           81,057              97,269             178,326           1,080,766        
Telephone 11,226             -                   -                   -                   11,226             
Uniforms 1,786               -                   -                   -                   1,786               
Utilities 53,862             -                   -                   -                   53,862             
Volunteer luncheons 878                  -                   -                   -                   878                  

Total Expenses 1,726,395$      150,406$          132,036$         282,442$         2,008,837$      

Support Services
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 Operations 
Management 
and General

Fundraising and 
Development

Support 
Services

 Total
Total

Expenses

Advertising -$                 -$                 3,527$             3,527$             3,527$             
Auto 12,041             -                   -                   -                   12,041             
Computer Expenses 19,711             -                   -                   -                   19,711             
Client assistance 205,912           -                   -                   -                   205,912           
Depreciation 19,096             4,655               -                   4,655               23,751             
Dues and subscriptions 7,694               -                   -                   -                   7,694               
Fundraising and events -                   -                   29,882             29,882             29,882             
Insurance 23,637             -                   -                   -                   23,637             
Licenses and permits 19,833             -                   -                   -                   19,833             
Meeting expense 6,803               -                   -                   -                   6,803               
Merchandising expense 9,712               -                   -                   -                   9,712               
Office expenses 45,719             11,322             -                   11,322             57,041             
Outside services 2,618               -                   -                   -                   2,618               
Payroll fees 2,843               -                   -                   -                   2,843               
Postage and printing 19,131             -                   -                   -                   19,131             
Professional fees -                   19,551             -                   19,551             19,551             
Rent 209,255           -                   -                   -                   209,255           
Repairs and maintenance 46,836             -                   -                   -                   46,836             
Salaries and benefits 848,337           76,198             91,437             167,635           1,015,972        
Telephone 10,773             -                   -                   -                   10,773             
Uniforms 2,076               -                   -                   -                   2,076               
Utilities 48,707             -                   -                   -                   48,707             
Volunteer luncheons 1,866               -                   -                   -                   1,866               

Total Expenses 1,562,600$      111,726$         124,846$         236,572$         1,799,172$      

Support Services
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FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 
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2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 113,419$     (177,470)$    
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets
used in operating activities:

Depreciation 23,850         23,751         
Unrealized gain on investment (37,579)        (52,714)        
Gain on disposal of equipment (5,000)          -               
Bad debt expense 1,174           -               
Decrease (increase) in:

Accounts receivable (24,762)        -               
Contributions receivable (49,033)        83                
Prepaid expenses (17,290)        (9,693)          
Inventory (30,568)        (31,219)        
Amortization of right-of-use asset 145,804       109,116       
Deposits 248              122              

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 33,891         (1,545)          
Operating lease liability (152,118)      (90,522)        

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,036           (230,091)      

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property and equipment (48,018)        (28,644)        
Cash released from donor restriction 10,352         42,912         
Investment earnings, net of fees (27,063)        (12,451)        
Investment in certificates of deposit -               (275,000)      
Proceeds from maturity of certificates of deposit -               420,515       
Investment in community foundation fund 1,576           542              

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (63,153)        147,874       

DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (61,117)        (82,217)        

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 327,164       409,381       

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 266,047$     327,164$     
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NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF ORGANIZATION 
 
Nature of Organization 

In 1987, the Emergency Care Help Organization of Brandon, Inc. (the “Organization” or “ECHO”), began 
providing emergency food and clothing to those living in the small town of Brandon, Florida. 

As the town grew, so did ECHO. Today, two Resource Centers provide food, clothing, one on one job 
coaching, collaborations with local employers, mobile back to work coaches, in house internships, a variety 
of workshops, financial assistance, and advocacy. 

The mission of ECHO is supported by two thriving thrift stores.  Clothing is pulled for distribution, free of 
charge.  Excess clothing is sold, with all net proceeds supporting the outreach of the Resource Centers. 

Emergency Provisions: Food and clothing are available for those experiencing recent hardship. Each 
neighbor receives a week’s worth of food (approximately twenty pounds) and clothing (five complete 
outfits). Victims of fire or homelessness are encouraged to access start up items, such as linens, kitchen 
items, and toiletries. 

Workforce Development: The leading cause of hunger is underemployment; therefore, ECHO provides one 
on one job coaching, resume edits, mock interviews, career worthy clothing, in house internships, local 
employer internships, and a variety of skill acquisition workshops. 

Advocacy: A cross between a life coach and a social worker, ECHO connects neighbors to affordable 
housing, subsidized childcare, SNAP benefits, and financial assistance.  ECHO also employes a full-time 
housing specialist, specifically tasked with transitioning homeless neighbors into stable housing.  
 
NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
Basis of Presentation 

ECHO is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 
classes of net assets: net assets without donor restrictions and net assets with donor restrictions. 

Net assets without donor restriction – Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the organization. 
These net assets may be used at the discretion of the ECHO’s management and the board of 
directors. 

Net assets with donor restrictions – Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and 
grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions 
of ECHO or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the 
donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued  
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 

The costs of providing the various programs have been summarized on a functional basis in the statement 
of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting 
services benefited. 
 
Revenue Recognition 

Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to give that is, in substance, unconditional. 
Contributions with donor restrictions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions 
depending on the nature of the restrictions. Otherwise, when a restriction expires, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Conditional promises to give—that is, 
those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return—are not recognized until the 
conditions on which they depend have been met. Contributions received with both donor-imposed 
conditions and restrictions that are met in the same reporting period are reported as support without donor 
restrictions and increase net assets without donor restrictions. 

Grant revenues are recognized as the services are provided, which is generally as allowable expenditures 
are incurred.  

Investment income (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest, and 
dividends) net of investment expenses is included in non-operating revenues, gains, and other support 
without donor restrictions unless the income or loss is restricted by donor, law, or endowment spending. 

Revenues from events and merchandising are recorded when the event is held, or the merchandise is sold.  
 
In-Kind (Non-Cash) Contributions 

Donated non-cash assets consist primarily of a significant amount of food and clothing items and are 
reflected in the financial statements at their estimated fair value. Contributions of services are recognized 
if the services rendered create or enhance non-financial assets or require specialized skills that are provided 
by individuals possession those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. 
A substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Association’s 
activities, but these services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Organization considers all highly liquid investments 
available for use, with an initial maturity of three months or less, to be cash equivalents.  
 
Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported 
amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued  
 
Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost and depreciated using the straight-line method over the 
estimated useful lives of each asset - Buildings and improvements, 20-40 years; equipment, 5-10 years; and 
furniture and fixtures, 5-10 years. Property and equipment purchases greater than $1,000 are capitalized. 
 
Inventory Valuation 

Donated food and clothing, when received, are reflected as contributions in the financial statements at their 
estimated fair market value at the date of receipt. Clothing is valued according to a chart published by the 
Salvation Army and food is based on an average cost per pound derived by a large food bank organization. 
 
Concentration of Risk 

Financial instruments which potentially subject an organization to concentrations of risk consist principally 
of cash and cash equivalents in excess of FDIC limits. Cash accounts are maintained at three different 
institutions that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. At June 
30, 2025, and 2024 ECHO had total deposits of $0 and $80,460, respectively, in excess of the FDIC 
coverage. The Organization historically has not experienced any losses on deposits and management does 
not anticipate any future losses.  
 
Advertising Costs 

Management’s policy is to expense advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 were $4,772 and $3,527, respectively. Advertising expenses are incurred for the 
purpose of soliciting donations and are included in the accompanying Statement of Activities as a 
Fundraising and Development Expense - Advertising. 
 
Receivables 

Grants receivable represent amounts due local government agencies through reimbursable grants.  Grant 
revenues from these awards are recognized when the related program expenditures are incurred.  Grants 
receivable are expected to be collected within one year.  

Contributions receivable at June 30, 2025 are unconditional promises to give in connection with a 
fundraising event held during the fiscal year, and are expected to be collected within one year.  Prior 
contributions receivable at June 30, 2024 represented outstanding balances from five-year pledges made at 
a past event. The balance of $1,174 at June 30, 2024 was deemed to be uncollectible and were written off 
as bad debt expense during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.   
 
Reclassification 

Certain amounts in the year ended June 30, 2024 have been reclassified to conform with the June 30, 2025 
financial statement presentation. These reclassifications had no effect the change in net assets or total net 
assets.  
 
Date of Management’s Review 

The Organization has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to June 30, 2025, as of 
October 10, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Subsequent events 
occurring after October 10, 2025, have not been evaluated by management. No material events have 
occurred since June 30, 2025, that require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 
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NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued  
 
Leases 

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update 
(ASU) 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842), requiring lessees to recognize leases on the statement of financial 
position and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. The new standard established a right-of-
use asset and a lease liability for all leases with a term longer than 12 months. The standard became effective 
for all non-public entities for fiscal periods beginning after December 15, 2021.  

Management determines if any arrangement contains a lease at inception based on whether the Organization 
has the right to control the asset during the contract period and other facts and circumstances. Management 
has elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance within the new 
standard, which among other things, allowed it to carry forward the historical lease classification. 

The Organization leases multiple facilities for its operations in the Brandon and Riverview areas of Florida.  
Leases that meet the criteria for capitalization under ASC 842 are reported in the statement of financial 
position as operating lease liabilities.  For further description of the Organization’s leasing activities, see 
note 10.  
 
Liquidity and Availability of Resources 

As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, financial assets and liquidity resources available within one year for general 
expenditures, such as operating expenses, were as follows: 

2025 2024
Financial assets
   Cash and cash equivalents 266,047$       327,164$       

Grants receivable 24,762           -                 
Contributions receivable 49,033           1,174             
Investments 1,054,252      991,186         

       Total financial assets 1,394,094      1,319,524      

Less financial assets not readily available:
Endowment fund (36,436)          (34,673)          

       Total financial assets readily available 1,357,658$    1,284,851$    

 
At June 30, 2025 and 2024, financial assets consisted of unrestricted cash, current portion of receivables, 
and investments.  These financial assets are not subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make 
them unavailable for general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position. Certificates 
of deposit held in investments are subject to an early withdrawal penalty. Management’s goal is to maintain 
financial assets on hand to meet 8 months of normal operating expenses which are, on average, 
approximately $625,000. The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as 
its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. 
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NOTE 3 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
 
Property and equipment at June 30, 2025 and 2024 consisted of the following: 

2025 2024

Building and building improvements 313,599$       294,598$       
Equipment 32,757           32,757           
Furniture and fixtures 41,526           41,526           
Office equipment 54,321           54,321           
Vehicles 96,777           78,759           

Total property and equipment 538,980         501,961         
Less: accumulated depreciation (244,794)        (236,943)        

Property and equipment, net 294,186$       265,018$       

 
Depreciation expense for the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024 amounted to $23,850 and $23,751, 
respectively.  
 
NOTE 4 – INCOME TAX STATUS 
 
Income taxes are not provided for in the financial statements since the Organization is exempt from federal 
and state income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and similar state provisions. 
The Organization is treated as a publicly supported organization, and not as a private foundation. 
Management is not aware of any activities that would jeopardize the Organization's tax-exempt status. 

The Organization accounts for uncertain tax positions, if any, in accordance with ASC Section 740. In 
accordance with these professional standards, tax positions are recognized only to the extent that 
Management believes it is “more likely than not” that its tax positions will be sustained upon IRS 
examination. Management believes that it has no uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition 
or disclosure in the financial statements for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

The Organization believes that its income tax filing positions will be sustained upon examination and does 
not anticipate any adjustments that would result in a material adverse effect on the Organization’s financial 
condition, results of operations or cash flows. Accordingly, no reserves, or related accruals for interest and 
penalties for uncertain income tax positions are recorded at June 30, 2025 and 2024. 

The Organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no audits 
for any tax periods in progress. The Organization believes it is no longer subject to income tax examinations 
for fiscal years ending prior to June 30, 2021. 
 
NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS  
 
Community Foundation of Tampa Bay 

The Organization has invested into investment pools managed by the Community Foundation of Tampa 
Bay, Florida (CFTB). During the fiscal year-ending June 30, 2022, ECHO invested $560,000 into the 
CFTB’s Agency Reserve Fund investment pool. The Agency Reserve Fund allows the Organization to 
invest and take distributions of principal at its discretion. The pool is managed solely by the CFTB in 
accordance with CFTB’s investment policy. Funds are subject to administrative and investment fees.  
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NOTE 5 – INVESTMENTS – Continued 
 
During the fiscal year-ending June 30, 2021, the Organization invested $33,333 into the CFTB endowment 
fund. The Endowment provides for the first $25,000 in investment principal to be permanently restricted. 
Annual distributions are made according to the spending policy approved annually by CFTB’s board of 
directors. The Organization has elected to withhold distributions from the fund. CFTB has the authority to 
modify any restriction or condition on the distribution of funds for any specified charitable purposes or to 
specified organizations. These funds are invested in an allocated investment pool.  

All income and capital gains or losses are allocated to the fund on a monthly basis and reported on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Certificates of Deposit 

The Organization has invested in long-term (greater than three months) certificates of deposit.  Two of the 
certificates are six-month certificates held with investment broker, Edward Jones, with face values of 
$132,000 and $108,000 earning interest at rates of 4.05% and 4.15%, respectively.  The third certificate is 
a twelve-month certificate held with Valley National Bank, with a face value of $157,514 earning interest 
at a rate of 4.33%.  Certificates of deposit are carried at face value plus accrued interest, which approximates 
fair value.  
 
NOTE 6 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 
 
Assets recorded at fair value in the statement of position are categorized based upon the level of judgement 
associated with the inputs used to measure their fair value. Level inputs are defined as follows:  

Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.  

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than those included in level 1, such as quoted market prices for 
similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities 
in inactive markets, and inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable 
market data by correlation or other means.  

Level 3 - Significant unobservable inputs reflecting management’s own assumptions about the 
inputs used in determining the fair value. 

The fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input 
that is significant to the fair value measurement. Certificates of deposit are valued at cost plus accrued 
interest, which approximates fair value.  

Investments held with the CFTB are measured as reported by the CFTB and are not traded on an active 
market. The following tables set forth, by level within the fair value hierarchy, assets measured at fair values 
on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2025 and 2024: 

As of June 30, 2025 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Certificates of Deposit 405,172$       -$               405,172$       -$               
Endowment Fund 36,436           -                 -                 36,436           
Agency Reserve Fund 612,644         -                 -                 612,644         

1,054,252$    -$               405,172$       649,080$       
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NOTE 6 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - Continued 
 

As of June 30, 2024 Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Certificates of Deposit 389,628$       -$               389,628$       -$               
Endowment Fund 34,673           -                 -                 34,673           
Agency Reserve Fund 566,885         -                 -                 566,885         

991,186$       -$               389,628$       601,558$       

 
A reconciliation of changes in assets measured in Level 3 for the fund inputs are as follows: 

Endowment
Fund

Agency 
Reserve Fund Total

Balance, beginning of year 34,673$         566,885$       601,558$       
Distributions (1,576)            -                 (1,576)            
Interest and dividends, net 831                21,435           22,266           
Unrealized gain 2,806             29,318           32,124           
Administrative fees (298)               (4,994)            (5,292)            

Balance, end of year 36,436$         612,644$       649,080$       

Endowment
Fund

Agency 
Reserve Fund Total

Balance, beginning of year 36,712$         526,913$       563,625$       
Investment -                 5,159             5,159             
Distributions (5,701)            -                 (5,701)            
Interest and dividends, net 709                17,219           17,928           
Unrealized gain 3,271             22,180           25,451           
Administrative fees (318)               (4,586)            (4,904)            

Balance, end of year 34,673$         566,885$       601,558$       

Year ending June 30, 2025

Year ending June 30, 2024

 
NOTE 7 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes: 

2025 2024

Emergency provisions 41,503$         41,715$         
Workforce development 32,717           34,857           
Operations -                 8,000             
Pledged receivables -                 1,174             
Endowment fund 36,436           34,673           

Total net assets with donor restriction 110,656$       120,419$       
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NOTE 7 - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS – Continued 
 
Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the purpose or time 
restrictions specified by donors as follows: 

2025 2024

Emergency provisions 132,127$       80,321$         
Workforce development 55,936           78,269           
Operations 8,000             58,774           
Pledged receivables 1,174             83                  
Released from endowment fund 1,576             5,701             

Total restrictions released 198,813$       223,148$       

 

Contributions receivable representing prior promises to give were deemed uncollectible by management 
and written off as bad debt expense in the year-ending June 30, 2025.  
 
NOTE 8 - IN KIND DONATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS 
 
In kind contributions and distributions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, are as follows: 

2025 2024
In-kind contributions other than food and clothing

Donated use of facilities - in-kind rent 18,062$         21,047$         
Donated in-kind fees -                 3,178             
Donated stock to community foundation fund -                 5,159             

Total contributions other than food and clothing 18,062           29,384           

In-kind contributions of food and clothing
In kind food donations 1,068,600      796,544         
In kind clothing donations 3,664,919      3,288,867      

Total food and clothing contributions 4,733,519      4,085,411      

Total in-kind contributions 4,751,581      4,114,795      

 
Less: In-kind distributions of food and clothing

In kind food distributions (1,052,947)     (773,050)        
In kind clothing distributions (3,650,004)     (3,281,234)     

Total food and clothing distributions (4,702,951)     (4,054,284)     

Net noncash contributions in-kind 48,630$         60,511$         
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NOTE 8 - IN KIND DONATIONS AND DISTRIBUTIONS - Continued 
 
In-kind rent relates to the agreement to lease the Brandon location from Hillsborough County (as described 
in Note 10) for a nominal rent.  The value of in-kind rent is the difference between the nominal rent and the  
estimated fair value to lease a similar space in the same general area. The corresponding in-kind expense is 
recorded in rent expense in the statement of functional expenses. During the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024, the Organization received a donation of investments from a private individual to the CFTB reserve 
fund. Donated investments are recorded at the fair value of the donated investments. Donated use of 
facilities is recorded at the cost that the Organization would have paid to use the facilities for the related 
event. The corresponding expense is recorded in the line-item fundraising and events in the statement of 
function expenses.  
 
Food and Clothing Contributions and Distributions 

The Organization receives donations of food and clothing throughout the year at each of its locations. Goods 
received are distributed to its clients as part of its program services. Certain other clothing and household 
goods are held for re-sale in the Organization’s thrift store locations in Brandon and Riverview.  Total thrift 
store sales were $639,237 and $541,083 in the years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024. Undistributed goods 
are held as inventory in the statement of financial position until they are either distributed through its 
program services or sold from the thrift store locations.  
 
NOTE 9 – LINE OF CREDIT 
 
The Organization, through its investment broker Edward Jones, is eligible to borrow from a line of credit 
based on the value of its investment account. At June 30, 2025 a total of $155,878 was available to borrow 
on the line of credit at an interest rate of 9.25%. There were no outstanding borrowings at June 30, 2025.    
 
NOTE 10 – OPERATING LEASES 
 
Short-Term Leases 

The lease agreement for the Brandon thrift store location commenced December 1, 2021, and continued 
through November 30, 2024.  The leased space consists of 4,095 square feet of retail space in a shopping 
center. The organization has an oral agreement with the landlord to continue the lease at the same initial 
terms.  For financial reporting purposes under GAAP, this lease is considered to be on a month to month 
basis and therefore does not meet the criteria for ASC 842. Future monthly rental payments due are $4,001 
per month.  
 
Operating Leases Subject to ASC 842 

The Organization entered into a three-year lease agreement for its Riverview thrift store location 
commencing March 1, 2023, and consists of 4,890 square feet of leased space in a shopping center. Monthly 
minimum payments are due in the amount of $6,113 plus additional common area maintenance and share 
of utilities for a total of $7,365 for the first twelve months beginning June 1, 2023. Monthly payments 
increase each twelve- month period over the life of the lease based on a schedule in the lease agreement. 
The agreement provides for an additional three-year renewal option.  

The Organization entered into a three-year lease agreement for its newly located Riverview operations 
center, commencing May 1, 2023. The lease is for a total of 9,360 square feet of office and warehouse 
space. Minimum monthly rents due for the first twelve months are $1,725, increasing to $4,141 for the final 
twenty-four months to maturity of the lease on April 30, 2026.  The lease provides for the option to renew 
for two additional periods of three years each.   
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NOTE 10 – OPERATING LEASES – Continued 
 
Future minimum lease payments due as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 

Year Ending June 30: Amount

2026 146,119$       
2027 104,420         
2028 106,098         
2029 91,219           

Total lease payments 447,856$       
Less: Interest (31,680)          

Present value of lease liabilities 416,176$       

 
Operating lease liabilities at the time of adoption are measured as the present value of the minimum lease 
payments due over the term of each respective lease agreement, discounted at the risk-free interest rate 
comparable with the lease term, defined as the 3-year U.S. Treasury Bond rate at the date of adoption. The 
right-to-use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the remaining life of the lease agreement, and 
the lease liability is amortized at the discount rate over the remaining life of the lease.  

Total lease expense for the forementioned operating leases amounted to $145,804, which consists of 
$152,118 in amortization of the right-to-use assets and $19,963 in interest expense. The weighted average 
term of the outstanding leases is 3.6 years, and the weighted average interest rate is 4.09% on June 30, 
2025. 
 
Other Operating Leases  

The Organization leases its Brandon Operations Center location from Hillsborough County at a nominal 
annual rate. The nominal rate up until October 1, 2023, was $1 per year.  The current lease term renewed 
in April of 2023 for an additional five years.  The Organization is responsible for all required repairs, 
maintenance, and operating costs for the premises. Beginning October 1, 2023, the Organization is required 
to pay an occupancy fee of $2 per square foot per year, for a total of $11,938. Management records in-kind 
rent for the estimated fair value of the rental space in the amount of $18,062 (see Note 8 for in-kind 
contributions).  
 
NOTE 11 – RETIREMENT PLAN  
 
The Organization sponsors a Simple IRA defined contribution employee benefit plan. All employees are 
eligible for enrollment in the plan. The plan requires the Organization to match up to 3% of each employee’s 
compensation for the fiscal year. During fiscal years ending June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Organization 
contributed approximately $16,000 to the plan. 


